
 

HB 5203 A 

 

Action:             Do Pass The A-Eng Bill.   

Action Date:    02/25/16 

Vote: 

Senate 

Yeas: 11 - Bates, Devlin, Girod, Hansell, Johnson, Monroe, Roblan, Shields, Steiner Hayward, Thomsen, Whitsett 

Exc: 1 - Winters 

House 

Yeas: 11 - Buckley, Gomberg, Huffman, Komp, Nathanson, Rayfield, Read, Smith, Whisnant, Whitsett, Williamson 

Exc: 1 - McLane 

Prepared By:   Jean Gabriel and Bill McGee, Department of Administrative Services 

Reviewed By:   Paul Siebert, Legislative Fiscal Office 

Capital Construction – Various Agencies 

Biennium: 2015-17 

 

Capital Construction – Military Department 

Capital Construction – Department of Fish and Wildlife 

Biennium: 2013-15 

78th Oregon Legislative Assembly - 2016 Regular Session MEASURE: HB 5203 A 

BUDGET REPORT AND MEASURE SUMMARY   CARRIER: Sen. Girod 

Joint Committee On Ways and Means     

1 of 6 



 HB 5203 A 

  

Budget Summary  

 
 

2015-17 Legislatively 

Approved Budget 

  

2016 Committee 

Recommendation 

   

2016 Session Adjustments  

2015-17 

        

Other Funds $ 511,316,680 $ 568,419,913  $ 57,103,233 

Federal Funds $ 31,446,471 $ 34,888,304  $ 3,441,833 

Total $ 542,763,151 $ 603,308,217  $ 60,545,066 

          

 

  

 
 

2013-15 Legislatively 

Approved Budget 

  

2016 Committee 

Recommendation 

   

2016 Session Adjustments  

2013-15 

        

Other Funds $ 266,869,299 $ 268,714,299  $ 1,845,000 

Federal Funds $ 11,484,305 $ 12,107,053  $ 622,748 

Total $ 278,353,604 $ 280,821,352  $ 2,467,748 

        

 

 

Revenue Summary 

 

Other Fund revenues are from: proceeds from the issuance of Article XI-F (1), XI-G, and XI-Q general obligation bonds; the Oregon Military 

Department Capital Construction Account (surplus property sale proceeds), contract payments from the Oregon Department of Transportation to 

the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife; and a grant from Oregon Parks and Recreation Department to the Oregon Department of Fish and 

Wildlife.  Federal Funds revenues are anticipated from the National Guard Bureau and Mitchell Act revenues. 

 

Summary of Subcommittee Action 
 

Higher Education Coordinating Commission 

 

Public Universities: 

The Subcommittee approved a $10,150,000 increase in the Other Funds Capital Construction six-year expenditure limitation for the Higher 

Education Coordinating Commission (HECC) for distribution of general obligation bond proceeds to public universities.  This amount 

corresponds to the total project amounts for five university projects authorized in House Bill 5202, net of one project that was reduced.  Projects 

are funded with proceeds from the issuance of Article XI-Q bonds and Article XI-F (1) bonds and will be disbursed as grants or loans, as 

applicable, pursuant to grant contracts and loan agreements between HECC and each university. Project descriptions are included in House Bill 

5202. The expenditure limitation expires June 30, 2021.  

 

 

2 of 6 



 HB 5203 A 

  

Community Colleges: 

Portland Community College: The Subcommittee approved establishing a $1 Other Funds (XI-G bond proceeds) expenditure limitation for the 

Higher Education Coordinating Commission for distribution to Portland Community College to finance the acquisition of and improvements to 

land and the acquisition, construction, or alteration of the American Manufacturing Innovation District Building, including furnishing and 

equipping of the building.  HB 5202 authorizes $5.0 million of Article XI-G bonds proceeds for this project while another $2.5 million of lottery 

revenue bond proceeds are also authorized for the project in the same bill.  The American Manufacturing Innovation District is a collaborative 

effort between governments, industry, and academic institutions to invest in manufacturing infrastructure to promote advanced manufacturing.  

Portland Community College and its partners in the project must return to the Emergency Board or the Legislature in 2017 with a presentation of 

a business plan for developing the District prior to receiving further expenditure limitation.    

 

Oregon Military Department 

Oregon Military Museum: The Subcommittee approved establishing an Other Funds (Capital Projects Fund) expenditure limitation of $725,963 

to enable the Military Department to spend funds raised by the Heritage Outreach Foundation in support of completing the museum’s repository, 

vestibule, and rain skin projects for the main building. 

 

In addition, the Subcommittee approved an increase of $622,748 in Federal Funds capital construction expenditure limitation for 2013-15 to use 

recently received National Guard Bureau funding for supervision, inspection, and overhead in the architect’s contract, and for the museum’s rain 

skin project.  

 

Sharff Hall/Maison Armory: In 2013, the Legislature authorized capital construction expenditure limitation to acquire and remodel Sharff Hall, 

in Portland, to convert it into an armory. The name was later changed to Maison Armory. In late September 2015, the National Guard Bureau 

notified the Military Department that federal funding had been approved to augment bonding proceeds already secured. The Subcommittee 

approved establishing a Federal Funds capital construction expenditure limitation of $2,051,033. The funding will be used to enhance window 

replacements, energy and water saving measures, and kitchen and utility upgrades. With federal support, the project total is now $4,832,033. 

 

Medford Armory: Adding to existing resources to renovate the Medford Armory, the National Guard Bureau made additional funding available 

above the $1.9 million provided earlier. The Subcommittee approved increasing the Federal Funds capital construction expenditure limitation by 

$940,800. The project is now $5,276,108 total funds to provide additions and alterations to the armory, HVAC replacement, upgrades to 

windows, restrooms, kitchen, administrative, and storage areas, and information technology systems, as well as implementing feasible energy and 

water savings measures.  

 

Regional Training Institute: The Subcommittee approved establishing an $11,500,000 Other Funds capital construction expenditure limitation to 

enable the Military Department to construct and expand a new Regional Training Institute at Camp Umatilla. The funding consists of $5 million 

from the sale of the current Regional Training Institute building on the Western Oregon University campus in Monmouth and $6.5 million in 

Article XI-Q bond proceeds. The bonding authority is included in HB 5202. 

 

 

 

3 of 6 



 HB 5203 A 

  

Department of Fish and Wildlife 

Cedar Creek Hatchery and Fish Passage Improvements: The Subcommittee approved an Other Funds capital construction expenditure 

limitation of $2,000,000 for the removal of a dam on the East Fork South Fork Trask River and the expansion of facilities at Cedar Creek 

Hatchery.  

 

Lower Deschutes River Ranch Acquisition: The Subcommittee approved an Other Funds capital construction expenditure limitation of $227,269 

to complete acquisition of over 10,000 acres of property that will be incorporated into the current Lower Deschutes Wildlife Area.  

 

Clackamas Hatchery Intake System: The Subcommittee approved establishing a $450,000 Federal Funds expenditure limitation to provide 

additional funding for the replacement of the Clackamas Hatchery intake and pipeline. 

 

In addition, the Subcommittee approved an increase of $1,845,000 in Other Funds capital construction expenditure limitation for 2013-15 to 

complete the construction of the intake system at the Clackamas Hatchery.   

 

Department of Administrative Services 

Oregon State Fair Capital Repairs and Deferred Maintenance: The Subcommittee approved establishing a $2,500,000 Other Funds expenditure 

limitation to finance needed repairs and improvements to the Oregon State Fair facilities. 

 

Legislative Administration Committee 

State Capitol Capital Repairs and Improvements: The Subcommittee approved establishing a $30,000,000 Other Funds (Article XI-Q bond 

proceeds) expenditure limitation to finance needed repairs and improvements to the State Capitol building. 

 

Oregon Youth Authority 

The Subcommittee approved providing a broader description for the Oregon Youth Authority to use bond proceeds at various facilities across the 

state. Language in Oregon Laws 2015, Chapter 808, Section 1 (3) (d) was changed to add capital improvements to the originally authorized use of 

deferred maintenance.  

 

Department of Corrections 

The Subcommittee approved the release of remaining unused bond proceeds for the Junction City Correctional Institution project to allow the 

proceeds to be used to reduce General Fund debt service. 

 

 

 

4 of 6 



 HB 5203 A 

  

 
 

DETAIL OF JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS ACTION  HB 5203-A
 

Various Agencies

Jean Gabriel 503-378-3107; Bill McGee 503-378-2078

 

GENERAL LOTTERY OTHER FEDERAL TOTAL  

DESCRIPTION FUND FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS  POS FTE

COMMITTEE AUTHORIZATIONS

EDUCATION PROGRAM AREA
 

Higher Education Coordinating Commission

PSU - Broadway Housing Purchase 0 0 (5,031,225) 0 (5,031,225) 0 0.00

PSU - Corbett Building Purchase 0 0 5,031,225 0 5,031,225 0 0.00

SOU - Science Building Deferred Maintenance 0 0 1,650,000 0 1,650,000 0 0.00

SOU - McNeal Hall 0 0 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 0 0.00

SOU - Jefferson Public Radio Addition 0 0 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 0 0.00

OIT - Utility Corridor and Storm Drainage 0 0 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 0 0.00

PCC - Manufacturing Innovation District Building 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.00

PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA  

Oregon Military Department

Oregon Military Museum 0 0 725,963 0 725,963 0 0.00

Sharff Hall/Maison Armory 0 0 0 2,051,033 2,051,033 0 0.00

Medford Armory 0 0 0 940,800 940,800 0 0.00

Regional Training Institute 0 0 11,500,000 0 11,500,000 0 0.00

ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA

Department of Administrative Services     

0 0 2,500,000 0 2,500,000  0 0.00

LEGISLATIVE PROGRAM AREA

Legislative Administration Committee     

State Capitol Repairs and Improvements 0 0 30,000,000 0 30,000,000  0 0.00

NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife

Cedar Creek Hatchery and Fish Passage Improvements 0 0 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 0 0.00

Lower Deschutes River Ranch Acquisition 0 0 227,269 0 227,269 0 0.00

Clackamas Hatchery Intake System 0 0 0 450,000 450,000 0 0.00

TOTAL 0 0 57,103,233 3,441,833 60,545,066 0 0.00

Oregon State Fair Capital Repairs & Deferred Maintenance

5 of 6 



 HB 5203 A 

  

 

 

2013-15 Supplemental Expenditure Limitation Adjustments

Oregon Military Department     

Oregon Military Museum 0 0 0 622,748 622,748  0 0.00

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife     

Clackamas Hatchery Intake System 0 0 1,845,000 0 1,845,000  0 0.00

6 of 6 


